Bond	No.				
------	-----	--	--	--	--

BID BOND

The American Institute of Architects, AIA Document No. A310 (February, 1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	Southern Flooring Inc. 6820 Augusta Rd, Greenville, SC 29605
as Principal hereinafter called the Principal, and Old Re a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state are held and firmly bound unto Lexington Fayette Urban C	of Wisconsin as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety. County Government, 200 East Main Street, Lexington, KY
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	5% of the Bid
	hich sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the istrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Athletic Lexington, KY 40508	c Floor- Charles Youth Center, 540 East Third Street,
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or be not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount s	If of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the t surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation and effect.
Signed and sealed this 26th	day of,
Angelo Handb Witness	Southern Flooring Inc, 6820 Augusta Rd, Greenville, SC 29605 Principal (Seal) Name/Title
Kelley S. Canh Witness	Old Republic Insurance Company, 445 S Moorland Rd, Brookf Surety (Seal) By: Amanda H. Surface Atorney-in-Fact



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania stock insurance corporation, does make, constitute and appoint:

TERESA C. YOUNT, KELLEY CASH, WILLIAM P. O'SHIELDS, JR., AMANDA H. SURFACE, TAMMIE H. BLACKWOOD, AMY C. GREGG, OF SPARTANBURG,

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority, not exceeding \$50,000,000, for and on behalf of the Company as surety, to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company thereto (if a seal is required), bonds, undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, (other than self-insurance workers compensation bonds guaranteeing payment of benefits, asbestos abatement contract bonds, waste management bonds, hazardous waste remediation bonds or black lung bonds), as follows:

ALL WRITTEN INSTRUMENTS IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED ONE MILLION DOLLARS(\$1,000,000)-FOR ANY SINGLE OBLIGATION.

and to bind OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorneys-in-Fact, pursuant to these presents, are ratified and confirmed. This document is not valid unless printed on colored background and is multi-colored. This appointment is made under and by authority of the board of directors at a meeting held on March 14, 2014. This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the board of directors of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY on March 14, 2014.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the chairman, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division, in conjunction with the secretary or any assistant secretary of the Company, be and hereby are authorized and directed to execute and deliver, to such persons as such officers of the Company may deem appropriate, Powers of Attorney in the form presented to and attached to the minutes of this meeting, authorizing such persons to execute and deliver and affix the seal of the Company to bonds, undertakings, recognizances, and suretyship obligations of all kinds, other than bail bonds, bank depository bonds, mortgage deficiency bonds, mortgage guaranty bonds, guarantees of installment paper and note guaranty bonds. The said officers may revoke any Power of Attorney previously granted to any such person. The authority of any Power of Attorney granted by any such officer of the Company as aforesaid shall not exceed fifty million dollars (\$50,000,000,000,00), except (a) bonds required to be filed as open penalty bonds, and (b) bonds filed with any court or governmental authority requiring an unlimited penalty in bonds filed in that court.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or suretyship obligation shall be valid and binding upon the Company (i) when signed by the chairman, president or any vice president of the Company's surety division and attested and sealed (if a seal be required) by any secretary or assistant secretary; or

(ii) when signed by a duly authorized Attorney-in-Fact and sealed with the seal of the Company (if a seal be required).

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the signature of any officer designated above, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or certification thereof authorizing the execution and delivery of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, or other suretyship obligations of the Company, and such signature and seal when so used shall have the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer, and its corporate seal to be affixed this 24TH day of SEPTEMBER, 2018. OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY Assistant Secre

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF WAUKESHA - SS

24TH SEPTEMBER, 2018 , personally came before me, ALAN PAVLIC JANE E CHERNEY to me known to be the individuals and officers of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY who executed the above instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, did severally depose and say; that they are said officers of the corporation aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the above instrument is the seal of the corporation, and that said corporate seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority of the board of directors of said organization.

> Notary Public ires: 9/28/22 My commission expires: (Expiration of notary commission does not invalidate this instrument)

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, assistant secretary of the OLD REPUBLIC INSURANCE COMPANY, a Pennsylvania corporation, CERTIFY that the foregoing and attached Power of Attorney remains in full force and has not been revoked; and furthermore, that the Resolutions of the board of directors set forth in the Power of Attorney, are now in force.

87-7164

and sealed at the City of Brookfield, WI this

CORRELL INSURANCE GROUP

Assistant Secretary

Vice President

THIS DOCUMENT HAS A COLORED BACKSROUND AND IS MILL TO DECREE OR THE FACE THE THE RACK OF THIS DOCUMENT AS A WATERMADIC IF THESE PLATFIES ARE ARSENT. THIS DOCUMENT IS

PART III

Invitation to Bid No. 159-2018

Gymnasium Floor Replacement for Charles Young Center

1. FORM OF PROPOSAL

	Place: Lexington, Kentucky
	Place. Lexington, Remucky
	Date: 11-26-18
The following	g Form of Proposal shall be followed exactly in submitting a proposal for this Work.
This Proposal	Submitted by Southern 41005 (820 Augusta Rd Green; 11e Sc (Name and Address of Bidding Contractor)
(Hereinafter	called "Bidder"), organized and existing under the laws of the State of, doing business as "a corporation," "a partnership", or an "individual" as applicable.
То:	Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government (Hereinafter called "OWNER") Office of the Director of Purchasing 200 East Main Street, 3rd Floor Lexington, KY 40507

Gentlemen:

The Bidder, in compliance with your Invitation for Bids for **Gymnasium Floor Replacement for Charles Young Center** having examined the Plans and Specifications with related documents, having examined the site for proposed Work, and being familiar with all of the conditions surrounding the construction of the proposed Project, including the availability of materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials, and supplies, and to construct the Project in accordance with the Contract Documents, within the time set forth therein, and at the lump sum and/or unit prices stated hereinafter. These prices are to cover all expenses incurred in performing the Work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part. The OWNER will issue work orders for work to be performed under this Contract.

The Bidder hereby as	cknowledges receipt of the following addenda:
Addendum No	Date 11-20. 18
Addendum No	. Date
Addendum No	Date
Addendum No	Date
Addendum No	Date
Addendum No	Date
Addendum No	Date

Addendum No. ____ Date ____

Insert above the number and the date of any Addendum issued and received. If none has been issued and received, the word "NONE" should be inserted.

4.	LEGAL STATUS OF BIDDER
Bidder	Southern Flooring 11-26-18
* 1.	A corporation duly organized and doing business under the laws of the State of the
* 2.	A Partnership, all of the members of which, with addresses are: (Designate general partners as such)
* 3.	An individual, whose signature is affixed to this Bid/Proposal (please print name)
	*(The Bidder shall fill out the appropriate form and strike out the other two.)

3. BIDDERS AFFIDAVIT

	the Affiant,
1.	His/her name is James Coun har and he/she is the individual submitting the bid or is the authorized representative of Southern, the entity submitting the bid (hereinafter referred to as "Bidder").
2.	Bidder will pay all taxes and fees, which are owed to the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government at the time the bid is submitted, prior to award of the contract and will maintain a "current" status in regard to those taxes and fees during the life of the contract.
3.	Bidder will obtain a Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government business license, if applicable, prior to award of the contract.
4.	Bidder has authorized the Division of Central Purchasing to verify the above-mentioned information with the Division of Revenue and to disclose to the Urban County Council that taxes and/or fees are delinquent or that a business license has not been obtained.
5.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth of Kentucky within the past five (5) years and the award of a contract to the Bidder will not violate any provision of the campaign finance laws of the Commonwealth.
6.	Bidder has not knowingly violated any provision of Chapter 25 of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government Code of Ordinances, known as the "Ethics Act."
7.	Bidder acknowledges that "knowingly" for purposes of this Affidavit means, with respect to conduct or to circumstances described by a statute or ordinance defining an offense, that a person is aware or should have been aware that his conduct is of that nature or that the circumstance exists. Further, Affiant sayeth naught. (Affiant)
STATE OF	South Carolina
COUNTY OF	Greenville
The foregoing	Reserve to and acknowledged before me by Reserve to and acknowledged before me by Reserve to and acknowledged before me by Reserve to an acknowledged before me by Reserve to an acknowledged before me by
My Commissio	My Commission Expires February 25, 2023 FOUNT BLOUNT BLO
	NOTARY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE P-5 P-5

4. BID SCHEDULE - SCHEDULE OF VALUES

The Bidder agrees to perform all the Work described in the Specifications and shown on the Plans for the following proposed lump sum and/or unit prices, if applicable, which shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies, equipment and/or vehicle usage, services, all items of cost, overhead, taxes (federal, state, local), and profit for the Contractor and any Subcontractor involved, within the time set forth herein. If unit prices are applicable, Bidder must make the extensions and additions showing the total amount of bid.

The Court of the C

Form of proposal must include unit bid prices written in words, unit price written in numbers and total amount bid (unit price x quantity) per line item OR bid may be considered non-responsive. In case of price discrepancy, unit bid price written in words will prevail followed by unit price written in numbers then total amount bid per line item.

If a discrepancy between the unit price and the item total exists, the unit price prevails except:

If the unit price is illegible, omitted, or the same as the item total, item total prevails and the unit price is the quotient of the item total and the quantity.

If the unit price and the item total are illegible or are omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive. If a lump sum total price is illegible or is omitted, the bid may be determined nonresponsive.

For a lump sum based bid, the item total is the bid amount the Division uses for bid comparison.

For a unit price based bid, the sum of the item totals is the bid amount the Division uses for bid comparison.

The LFUCG's decision on the bid amount is final.

Item No.	Description w/Unit Bid Price Written in Words	Unit	Total Bid Amount
1.	Gymnasium Floor Replacement as per specs for Sixty Seven Housand Dollars Cents	LS	\$ 67,000.00

LIST OF UNIT PRICES

The following List of Unit Prices is required by the Owner to be completely executed and submitted with each Bidder's Proposal. Each unit price shall include the furnishing of all labor, materials, supplies and services, and shall include all items of cost, overhead and profit for the Contractor and any Sub-Contractors involved, and shall be used uniformly, without modification, for either additions or deductions from the Bid. These unit prices as established shall also be used to determine the equitable adjustment of the Contract Price in connection with changes, or extra work performed under the Contract. The "Rules of Measurement" set forth in the Special Conditions shall govern where volume units are concerned.

DESCRIPTION OF WORK

UNIT PRICE

1. Self-leveling Compound

2. Flooring Demolition

\$_____per cf

\$ 150 per sf

Submitted by:	Southern Hooring
	6820 Augusta Po
Bid must be signed: (original signature)	City, Shite & Zip Signature of Authorized Company Representative – Title
(original signalart)	Tames Couliban Representative/s Name (Typed or Printed)
	864 200 8238 2998553 Area Code - Phone - Extension Fax #
	angolah @ Southern floor Con E-Mail Address

OFFICIAL ADDRESS:

(1820 Augusta Rd

Green Ville SC

29605

(Seal if Bid is by Corporation)

By signing this form you agree to ALL terms, conditions, and associated forms in this bid package

5. STATEMENT OF BIDDER'S QUALIFICATIONS

The following statement of the Bidder's qualifications is required to be filled in, executed, and submitted with the Proposal: 1. Name of Bidder: Permanent Place of Business: 2. 3. When Organized: 4. Where Incorporated: Construction Plant and Equipment Available for this Project: 5. (Attach Separate Sheet If Necessary) Financial Condition: 6. If specifically requested by the OWNER, the apparent low Bidder is required to submit its latest three (3) years audited financial statements to the OWNER'S Division of Central Purchasing within seven (7) calendar days following the bid opening. In the event the Contract is awarded to the undersigned, surety bonds will be furnished by: 7. _(Representative of Surety) The following is a list of similar projects performed by the Bidder: (Attach separate sheet if 8. necessary).

et and bonded the following	g projects:	
et and bonded the following	g projects:	
t and bonded the following	g projects:	
t and bonded the following	g projects:	
et and bonded the following	g projects:	
et and bonded the following	g projects:	
LOCATION	CONTRACT	SUM
	-	
ill work on this Project.		
	NO. OF	
		<u>ועעוא</u>
D 10		+
		+
Traphics	31	<u> </u>
/ 0		
	ill work on this Project.	ill work on this Project. OSITION DESCRIPTION P. M. Ass.'s. P.M. 2

11:0	DBE Participation on curren	ract: NIA		
	SUBCONTRACTORS (LIST)	PROJECT (SPECIFIC TYPE)	<u>DBE</u>	% of WORK
	-			
	<u> </u>			
	<u> </u>			-
	-			-
				-
	:			

(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF NECESSARY)

12. We acknowledge that, if we are the apparent low Bidder, we may be required to submit to the OWNER within 7 calendar days following the Bid Opening, a sworn statement regarding all current work on hand and under contract, and a statement on the OWNER'S form of the experience of our officers, office management and field management personnel. Additionally, if requested by the OWNER, we will within 7 days following the request submit audited financial statements and loss history for insurance claims for the 3 most recent years (or a lesser period stipulated by the OWNER).

6. LIST OF PROPOSED SUBCONTRACTORS

The following list of proposed subcontractors is required by the OWNER to be executed, completed and submitted with the BIDDER'S FORM OF PROPOSAL. All subcontractors are subject to approval of the Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government. Failure to submit this list completely filled out may be cause for rejection of bid.

BRANCH OF WORK - LIST EACH MAJOR ITEM Such as: Grading, bituminous paving, concrete, seeding and protection, construction staking, etc.	SUBCONTRACTOR	<u>DBE</u> % <u>Yes/No</u>	of Work
1	Name:		
	Address:		
2	Name:		
	Address:		
3	Name:		
	Address:		
4	Name:		
	Address:		
LIST OF PROPOSED MATERIALS/MA	<u>NUFACTURER</u>		
1. Action	MANUFACTURER'S REPRESE Name: Dave Field Address: Mercer W		<u></u>

(Attach additional sheet(s) if necessary.)



LFUCG MWDBE PARTICIPATION FORM Bid/RFP/Quote Reference #_____Self Perform all work

The MWDBE and/or veteran subcontractors listed have agreed to participate on this Bid/RFP/Quote. If any substitution is made or the total value of the work is changed prior to or after the job is in progress, it is understood that those substitutions must be submitted to Central Purchasing for approval immediately. **Failure to submit a completed form may cause rejection of the bid.**

MWDBE Company, Name, Address, Phone, Email	MBE WBE or DBE	Work to be Performed	Total Dollar Value of the Work	% Value of Total Contract
1.				
2.				
3.				
4.				

The undersigned company representative submits the above list of MWDBE firms to be used in accomplishing the work contained in this Bid/RFP/Quote. Any misrepresentation may result in the termination of the contract and/or be subject to applicable Federal and State laws concerning false statements and false claims.

5. +:	and tams
Company	Company Representative
11-26-11	Contracting
Date	Title



Athens Bible,

Wayne Watford, waynewatford@firstteamconstruction.com, 334-502-7400, \$75,882

Larel Hill,

Wess Thurlo, Wessthurlo@fbiconstruction.com, 843-665-0408, \$59,043

USC Aiken,

Brian Enter, BrianEn@usca.edu, 803-648-6851, \$87,000

Completed:

Gaffney High,

Mark Huff, Mark.Huff@cherokee1.org, 864-490-6692, \$4,200

Upward Sports,

Justin Solesbee, Jsolesbee@harpercorp.com, 864-527-2500, \$100,000

Lake City High,

Jay Alexander, icalexanderir@icloud.com, 843-373-1459, \$4,500

Lake Point,

Scott Robinson, SRobinson3@GilbaneCo.com,1,500,000